
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
MEETING OF THE PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT CONTROL 
COMMITTEE 
 
DATE: WEDNESDAY, 10 DECEMBER 2025  
TIME: 5:30 pm 
PLACE: Meeting Rooms G.01 and G.02, Ground Floor, City Hall, 

115 Charles Street, Leicester, LE1 1FZ 
 
 
 
Members of the Committee 
 
Councillor Surti (Chair) 
Councillor Dr Moore (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillors Agath, Chauhan, Cole, Joel, Kennedy-Lount, Kitterick, 
Modhwadia, Mohammed and Singh Patel 
 
Members of the Committee are summoned to attend the above meeting 
to consider the items of business listed overleaf. 

 
For Monitoring Officer 
 
 

Officer contact:  
Jessica Skidmore, Governance Services Officer,  

email: jessica.skidmore@leicester.gov.uk  
Governance Services,  

Leicester City Council, City Hall, 115 Charles Street, Leicester, LE1 1FZ  

 



Information for members of the public 
 
Attending meetings and access to information 
 
You have the right to attend formal meetings such as full Council, committee meetings, City 
Mayor & Executive Public Briefing and Scrutiny Commissions and see copies of agendas and 
minutes. On occasion however, meetings may, for reasons set out in law, need to consider 
some items in private.  
 
Dates of meetings and copies of public agendas and minutes are available on the Council’s 
website at www.cabinet.leicester.gov.uk, from the Council’s Customer Service Centre or by 
contacting us using the details below.  
 
Making meetings accessible to all 
 
Wheelchair access – Public meeting rooms at the City Hall are accessible to wheelchair users. 
Wheelchair access to City Hall is from the middle entrance door on Charles Street - press the 
plate on the right hand side of the door to open the door automatically. 
 
Braille/audio tape/translation - If you require this please contact the Governance Services 
Officer (production times will depend upon equipment/facility availability). 
 
Induction loops - There are induction loop facilities in City Hall meeting rooms. Please speak 
t
[...]
 
 

AGENDA 
 
NOTE: 
 
This meeting will be webcast live at the following link:- 

 
http://www.leicester.public-i.tv 

 
An archive copy of the webcast will normally be available on the Council’s 
website within 48 hours of the meeting taking place at the following link:-  
 

http://www.leicester.public-i.tv/core/portal/webcasts 
 
Fire / Emergency Evacuation 
 
If the emergency alarm sounds, you must evacuate the building immediately by the 
nearest available fire exit and proceed to the area outside the Ramada Encore Hotel 
on Charles Street as directed by Governance Services staff. Further instructions will 
then be given. 
  
1. Apologies for Absence  
 

 
 
2. Declarations of Interest  
 

 

 Members will be asked to declare any interests they may have in the business 
to be discussed on the Agenda. 
 
Members will be aware of the Code of Practice for Member involvement in 
Development Control decisions. They are also asked to declare any interest 
they might have in any matter on the committee agenda and/or contact with 
applicants, agents or third parties. The Chair, acting on advice from the 
Monitoring Officer, will then determine whether the interest disclosed is such to 
require the Member to withdraw from the committee during consideration of the 
relevant officer report. 
 
Members who are not on the committee but who are attending to make 
representations in accordance with the Code of Practice are also required to 
declare any interest.  The Chair, acting on advice from the Monitoring Officer, 
will determine whether the interest disclosed is such that the Member is not 
able to make representations.  Members requiring guidance should contact the 
Monitoring Officer or the Committee's legal adviser prior to the committee 
meeting.  
  

3. Minutes of the Previous Meeting  
 

Appendix 1 

 Members will be asked to confirm that the minutes of the meeting of the 
Planning and Development Control Committee held on 19 November 2025 are 
a correct record.  

http://www.leicester.public-i.tv/
http://www.leicester.public-i.tv/core/portal/webcasts


  
4. Planning Applications and Contraventions  
 

Appendix 2 

 The Committee will be asked to consider the recommendations of the Director, 
Planning, Development and Transportation contained in the attached reports, 
within the categories identified in the index appended with the reports.  
  

 (i) 20221535 - 44 Braunstone Lane East, Riverside 
Football Ground  

 

Appendix 3 

 
 (ii) 20250173 - 20a Vulcan Road  

 
Appendix 4 

 
5. Any Other Urgent Business  
 

 

   
 

 



 
 
 
 
 

Minutes of the Meeting of the 
PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE 
 
 
Held: WEDNESDAY, 19 NOVEMBER 2025 at 5:30 pm 
 
 
 

P R E S E N T : 
 

Councillor Surti (Chair)  
Councillor Dr Moore (Vice Chair) 

 
Councillor Agath 

Councillor Chauhan 
Councillor Haq 

Councillor Kitterick 
Councillor Modhwadia 
Councillor Mohammed 

Councillor Singh Johal 
Councillor Singh Patel 

 
 

* * *   * *   * * *  
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
 Apologies had been received from Councillors Kennedy-Lount who was 

substituted by Councillor Haq. 
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Cole, the Committee was informed 
Councillor Singh-Johal would be the substitute at the meeting although he was 
not present for the apologies for absence item.  
  

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 Members were asked to declare any interests they had in the business on the 

agenda.  
 
Councillor Kitterick noted that the Councillor connected to the applicant for one 
of the applications put forward for consideration at the meeting, is known to 
himself and members of the committee.  
 
There were no other declarations of interest and members that were present 
remained for the planning applications.  
  

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
 RESOLVED:  

 

1

Appendix 1



That the minutes of the meeting of the Planning and Development 
Control Committee held 29 October 2025 be confirmed as a 
correct record.  

 
  

4. PLANNING APPLICATIONS AND CONTRAVENTIONS 
  
 (i) 20221210 - 150 ST NICHOLAS CIRCLE, 1-7 AND 13 BATH LANE 

 
  20221210 - 150 St Nicholas Circle, 1-7 and 13 Bath Lane 

Ward: Abbey 
Proposal: Demolition of existing buildings, Construction of 
a 4, 5, 6 and 7 storey building containing student 
accommodation (102 studios, 1 x 3 bed cluster flat and 5 x 
4 bed cluster flats)(Sui Generis) with associated 
communal, amenity and ancillary space. (Amended plans) 
Applicant: Mr Mandeep Dhadwar 

 
Councillors Agath and Singh-Johal joined the meeting with no 
declarations of interest.  
 
The Planning Officer presented the report.  
 
There were no speakers for or against the application.  
 
Members of the Committee considered the application and Officers 
responded to questions and queries raised by the Committee. 
 
The Chair summarised the application and points raised by Committee 
Members and moved that in accordance with the Officer 
recommendation, the application be approved. This was seconded by 
Councillor Mohammed, and upon being put to the vote, the motion was 
CARRIED. 
 
RESOLVED: permission was granted subject to conditions 
 
 CONDITIONS 
 
1. The development shall be begun within three years from the date 

of this permission. (To comply with Section 91 of the Town & 
Country Planning Act 1990.) 

 
2. The development hereby approved shall only be occupied by 

students enrolled on full-time courses at further and higher 
education establishments, or students working at a medical or 
educational institution as part of their medical or education 
course. The owner, landlord or authority in control of the 
development shall keep an up to date register of the name of 
each person in occupation of the development together with 
course(s) attended, and shall make the register available for 

2



inspection by the Local Planning Authority on demand at all 
reasonable times. (To enable the Local Planning Authority to 
consider the need f
[...]
he 
development can be carried out safely without unacceptable risks 
to workers, neighbours and other offsite receptors in accordance 
with saved policy PS11 of the City of Leicester Local Plan. To 
ensure that the details are agreed in time to be incorporated into 
the development, this is a PRE-COMMENCEMENT condition). 

 
9. Before the development is begun, excluding demolition, details of 

the implementation, long term maintenance and management of 
the Sustainable Drainage System (SuDS) as approved shall be 
submitted to and approved by the Local Planning Authority. No 

5



studio or cluster flat shall be occupied until the system has been 
implemented. It shall thereafter be managed and maintained in 
accordance with the approved details. Those details shall include: 
(i) a timetable for its implementation, and (ii) a management and 
maintenance plan for the lifetime of the development, which shall 
include the arrangements for adoption by any public body or 
statutory undertaker, or any other arrangements to secure the 
operation of the system throughout its lifetime. (To reduce surface 
water runoff and to secure other related benefits in accordance 
with policy CS02 of the Core Strategy. To ensure that the details 
are agreed in time to be incorporated into the development, this is 
a PRE-COMMENCEMENT condition.) 

 
10. Before the development is begun, excluding demolition, details of 

foul drainage, shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the 
Local Planning Authority. No studio or cluster flat shall be 
occupied until the foul drainage has been installed in accordance 
with the approved details. It shall be retained and maintained 
thereafter. (To ensure appropriate drainage is installed in 
accordance with policy CS02 of the Core Strategy. To ensure that 
the details are agreed in time to be incorporated into the 
development, this is a PRE-COMMENCEMENT condition.) 

 
11. Before any above ground works are begun details of the 

ventilatio
[...]
 length of 
onsite linear habitat (as defined in the statutory metric). 

  
2. The City Council, as local planning authority has acted positively and 

proactively in determining this application by assessing the proposal 
against all material considerations, including planning policies and any 
representations that may have been received. This planning application 
has been the subject of positive and proactive discussions with the 
applicant during the process (and/or pre-application).  

 The decision to grant planning permission with appropriate conditions 
taking account of those material considerations in accordance with the 
presumption in favour of sustainable development as set out in the 
NPPF 2024 is considered to be a positive outcome of these 
discussions.  

  
6. 20251157 - 10-12 ELMS ROAD, HARVEY HOUSE 
 
 20251157 - 10-12 Elms Road, Harley House 

Ward: Knighton 
Proposal: Notification of the felling of two trees located within 
Stoneygate conservation area. 
 

The Planning Officer presented the report.  
 
Mr Rajan Patel presented to the committee. 
 
Councillor Agath joined the meeting 17.41pm but did not participate in the 
discussion. 
 
Councillor Singh-Johal joined the meeting at 17.56pm but did not participate in 
the item.  
 
Members of the Committee considered the report and Officers responded to 
the comments and queries raised. 
 
The Chair summarised the application and the points raised by Members of the 
Committee and moved that in accordance with the Officers recommendation, 
the application be approved subject to the permissions set out in the report. 
This was seconded by Councillor Dr Moore and upon being put to the vote, the 
motion was CARRIED. 

 
RESOLVED: The Committee agreed with the preservation 
order.  

 
  

 (i) 20251099 - 54-56 ESSEX ROAD 
 

  20251099 - 54-56 Essex Road 
Ward: Troon 

12



Proposal: Demolition of existing garage; construction of 
single storey extension at side and rear; two storey 
extension at 
[...]
mmittee must decide whether any interference is in accordance with 
planning law, has a legitimate aim and is proportionate. 

19



Planning & Development Control Committee  Date: 10 December 2025  
 
 

 

8.4 The impact on the human rights of an applicant or other interested person 
must be balanced against the public interest in terms of protecting the 
environment and the rights of other people living in the area. 

8.5 Case law has confirmed that the processes for determination of planning 
appeals by the Secretary of State are lawful and do not breach Article 6 (right 
to a fair trial). 

9 Background Papers 
 Individual planning applications are available for inspection on line at 

www.leicester.gov.uk/planning. Other reasonable arrangements for inspecting 
application documents can be made on request by e-mailing 
planning@leicester.gov.uk . Comments and representations on individual 
applications are kept on application files, which can be inspected on line in the 
relevant application record. 

10 Consultations 
 Consultations with other services and external organisations are referred to in 

individual reports. 
11 Report Author 

Grant Butterworth grant.butterworth@leicester.gov.uk (0116) 454 5044 
(internal 37 5044). 

 

20

mailto:planning@leicester.gov.uk


COMMITTEE REPORT 
 
 

 
20221535 44 Braunstone Lane East, Riverside Football Ground 

Proposal: 

Installation of 100-seat stand, covered viewing platform, two new 
dugouts to replace existing ones, four storage containers, fences, 
retaining wall to hold levelled ground adjacent to grass pitch 
(Class F2) 

Applicant: Dr Charanpreet Singh Johal 
App type: Operational development - full application 
Status: Smallscale Major Development 
Expiry Date: 10 December 2025 
WJJ TEAM:  PM WARD:  Braunstone Park & Rowley Fields 
   

 

 
 
©Crown Copyright Reserved. Leicester City Council Licence 100019264(2025). Ordnance Survey mapping 
does not imply any ownership boundaries and does not always deno
[...]

I consider that the proposed development complies with the NPPF and relevant 
policies in the Core Strategy, saved Local Plan, and the emerging Local Plan. 
On balance, I consider that the benefits of this scheme outweigh the harm. The 
scheme will make a positive contribution to the city. 
I therefore recommend that this application is APPROVED subject to conditions. 
 CONDITIONS 
 
1. The development shall be begun within three years from the date of this 
permission. (To comply with Section 91 of the Town & Country Planning Act 1990.) 
 
2. The four containers shall be removed and the land restored to its former 
condition, not later than five years after the date of this permission, unless consent for 
a further period of time has been granted before that date. (The four containers do not 
represent a satisfactory form of permanent development; and in accordance with 
policies GE06 & UD06 of the City of Leicester Local Plan and Core Strategy policies 
CS03 & CS13.) 
 
3. The proposed containers shall only be used for ancillary storage for the Football 
Club. (In the interests of the function of the Green Wedge as an area for recreational 
purposes and in accordance with Core Strategy Policy CS13.) 
 
4. Within six months of the date of this permission, a Sustainable Drainage 
System (SuDS) and management plan shall be submitted to and approved in writing 
by the Local Planning Authority. Those details shall include: (i) full design details, (ii) 
a timetable for its implementation, and (iii) a management and maintenance plan for 

32



the lifetime of the development which shall include the arrangements for adoption by 
any public body or statutory undertaker, or any other arrangements to secure the 
operation of the system throughout its lifetime. The SuDS shall be implemented in 
accordance with the timetable for its implementation and shall be maintained in 
accordance with the management and maintenance plan. (To reduce surface water 
runoff and to secure other related benefits in accordance with policy CS02 of the Core 
Strategy.) 
 
5. Within six months of the date of this permission, ten secure and covered cycle 
parking spaces shall be provided, in accordance with details first submitted to and 
approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. They shall be retained thereafter. 
(In the interests of the sustainable means of transport and in accordance with policy 
AM02 of the City of Leicester Local Plan.) 
 
6. Within six months of the granting of permission, a Travel Plan shall be 
submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The Travel Plan 
shall include reference to the use of marshals on match days, management of off-
street car parking, information for supporters about existing parking availability, 
measures to encourage car sharing/use of sustainable modes of transport, reiterate 
the measure to manage parking, and an implementation schedule. The Travel Plan 
shall be implemented in accordance with the implementation schedule. (To ensure 
that parking can take place in a satisfactory manner, and in accordance with Core 
Strategy policies CS3, CS14 & CS15.) 
 
7. The car parking within the site and that within the adjacent site of Ellesmere 
College shall be made available for parking during match days and tournaments. (To 
ensure that parking/servicing can take place in a satisfactory manner; and in 
accordance with policy AM01 of the City of Leicester Local Plan and Core Strategy 
policy CS3.) 
 
8. Development shall be carried out in full accordance with the following approved 
plan - Site Location and Layout Plan, 22180 A01, Revision E, received on the 17th of 
July 2025. (For the avoidance of doubt.) 
 
 NOTES FOR APPLICANT 
 
1. Leicester Street Design Guide (First Edition) has now replaced the 6Cs Design 
Guide (v2017) for street design and new development in Leicester. It provides design 
guidance on a wide range of highway related matters including access, parking, cycle 
storage. It also applies to Highways Act S38/278 applications and technical approval 
for the Leicester City highway authority area. The guide can be found at: 
https://www.leicester.gov.uk/your-council/city-mayor-peter-soulsby/key-strategy-
documents/   As this is a new document it will be kept under review. We therefore 
invite comments from users to assist us in the ongoing development of the guide. 
 
2. It is considered that there is a perceptible risk from landfill gas adversely 
affecting this site. It is therefore recommended, that the advice of a suitable consultant 
should be sought and carried out in the design and development of any building at this 
site, or underground services associated with them. Please note that it is the 

33



developer's responsibility to ensure safe development and secure occupancy of this 
site. 
 
3. The City Council, as local planning authority has acted positively and 
proactively in determining this application by assessing the proposal against all 
material considerations, including planning policies and any representations that may 
have been received. This planning application has been the subject of positive and 
proactive discussions with the applicant during the process (and/or pre-application).  
 The decision to grant planning permission with appropriate conditions taking 
account of those material considerations in accordance with the presumption in favour 
of sustainable development as set out in the NPPF 2024 is considered to be a positive 
outcome of these discussions.  
  
 
Policies relating to this recommendation 
2006_AM01 Planning permission will only be granted where the needs of pedestrians and people 

with disabilities are incorporated into the design and routes are as direct as possible to 
key destinations.  

2006_AM02 Planning permission will only be granted where the needs of cyclists have been 
incorporated into the design and new or improved cycling routes should link directly 
and safely 
[...]
ternative means of travel to the car; and will aim to develop and 

34



maintain a Transport Network that will maximise accessibility, manage congestion and 
air quality, and accommodate the impacts of new development.  

2014_CS15 To meet the key aim of reducing Leicester's contribution to climate change, the policy 
sets out measures to help manage congestion on the City roads.  

2014_CS16 The Council aims to develop culture and leisure facilities and opportunities which 
provide quality and choice and which increase participation among all our diverse 
communities. New developments should create an environment for culture and 
creativity to flourish.  

2014_CS17 The policy sets out measures to require new development to maintain, enhance and 
strengthen connections for wildlife, both within and beyond the identified biodiversity 
network.  

 

35





 

c:\users\pepps002\appdata\local\temp\mastergov temp files\miscwp.doc 1 

COMMITTEE REPORT 
 

 
20250173 20a Vulcan Road, Land Adjacent 

Proposal: 
Change of use from public open space to dwellinghouses; 
construction of two-storey building to contain five flats (5 x 1 bed) 
(Class C3) (Amended plans received 13 August 2025) 

Applicant: Mr J Sindhi 
App type: Operational development - full application 
Status: Minor development 
Expiry Date: 30 April 2025 
SPV TEAM:  PD WARD:  North Evington 

 

 

Summary  
• The proposal is for a block of 5 flats on an infill site which was formerly public 

open space 
• The main considerations are visual and residential amenity, highways and 

parking, drainage and biodiversity net gain 
• The application is taken to committee as there are 7 objections from local 

residents that include concerns in relation to loss of light and outlook, the 
scale of development and pressure on parking 

• The recommendation is for approval  

37

Appendix 4



 

c:\users\pepps002\appdata\local\temp\mastergov temp files\miscwp.doc 2 

The Site 
The application relates to former publ
[...]
 accordance with saved Local Plan 
policy PS10).  
 
5. No construction or demolition work, other than unforeseen emergency work, 
shall be undertaken outside of the hours of 0730 to 1800 Monday to Friday, 0730 
to 1300 Saturday or at any time on Sundays or Bank Holidays, unless the 
methodology has been submitted to the City Council Noise and Pollution Control 
Team. The methodology must be submitted at least 10 working days before such 
work commences and agreed, in writing, by the City Council Noise and Pollution 
Control Team. The City Council Noise and Pollution Control Team shall be notified 
of any unforeseen emergency work as soon as is practical after the necessity of 
such work has been decided by the developer or by anyone undertaking the works 
on the developer's behalf. 
 

45



 

c:\users\pepps002\appdata\local\temp\mastergov temp files\miscwp.doc 10 

6. No part of the development shall be occupied until secure and covered cycle 
parking has been provided and retained thereafter, in accordance with written 
details previously approved by City Council as local planning authority. (In the 
interests of the satisfactory development of the site and in accordance with policies 
AM02 and H07 of the City of Leicester Local Plan). 
 
7. Prior to the commencement of development full details of the Sustainable 
Drainage System (SuDS) together with implementation, long term maintenance 
and management of the system shall be submitted to and approved by the local 
planning authority. No property shall be occupied until the system has been 
implemented. It shall thereafter be managed and maintained in accordance with 
the approved details. Those details shall include: (i) full design details, (ii) a 
timetable for its implementation, and (iii) a management and maintenance plan for 
the lifetime of the development, which shall include the arrangements for adoption 
by any public body or statutory undertaker, or any other arrangements to secure 
the operation of t
[...]
ance with the following 
approved plans: 
  - 2407/01/100, Location Plan and Site Plan, Received on 29 January 2025 
  - 2407/01/401, Landscaping Scheme, Received on 5 March 2025 
  - 2407/01/400, Sustainable Drainage Strategy, Received on 5 March 2025 

46



 

c:\users\pepps002\appdata\local\temp\mastergov temp files\miscwp.doc 11 

  - 2407/01/102, Proposed Site Plan, Rev. P1, Received on 13 August 2025 
  - 2407/01/300, Proposed Ground Floor Plan, Rev. P1, Received on 13 
August 2025 
  - 2407/01/301, Proposed First Floor Plan, Rev. P2, Received on 13 August 
2025 
  - 2407/01/302, Proposed Second Floor Plan, Rev. P2, Received on 13 
August 2025 
  - 2407/01/303, Proposed Roof Plan, Rev. P1, Received on 13 August 2025 
  - 2407/01/350, Proposed Elevations, Rev. P1, Received on 13 August 2025 
  - 2407/01/351, Proposed Elevations, Rev. P1, Received on 13 August 2025 
  - 2407/01/352, Proposed Sections, Rev. P1, Received on 13 August 2025 
 (For the avoidance of doubt). 
  
 
 NOTES FOR APPLICANT 
 
1. The proposed canopy would require a licence from the city council as local 
highway authority and should not be installed unless such a license has been 
obtained. The Applicant is advised to contact highways@leicester.gov.uk for 
information regarding obtaining approvals, setting up Agreements and/or to discuss 
the requirements. 
  
 
2. Leicester Street Design Guide (First Edition) has now replaced the 6Cs 
Design Guide (v2017) for street design and new development in Leicester. It 
provides design guidance on a wide range of highway related matters including 
access, parking, cycle storage. It also applies to Highways Act S38/278 
applications and technical approval for the Leicester City highway authority area. 
The guide can be found at:  
 https://www.leicester.gov.uk/your-council/city-mayor-peter-soulsby/key-
strategy-documents/ 
 As this is a new document it will be kept under review.  We therefore invite 
comments from users to assist us in the ongoing de

Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 
 
 

Minutes of the Meeting of the 
PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE 
 
 
Held: WEDNESDAY, 10 DECEMBER 2025 at 5:30 pm 
 
 
 

P R E S E N T : 
 

Councillor Surti (Chair)  
Councillor Dr Moore (Vice Chair) 

 
Councillor Agath 
Councillor Batool 

Councillor Chauhan 

Councillor Dave 
Councillor Kennedy-Lount 

Councillor Kitterick 
Councillor Mohammed 
Councillor Singh Patel 

 
 

* * *   * *   * * *  
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
 Councillor Surti, as Chair, welcomed all those present and led on introductions. 

 
Apologies had been received from Councillor’s Cole and Modhwadia, for which 
Councillors Batool and Dave were present as a substitute. 
  

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 Members were asked to declare any interests they had in the business on the 

agenda.  
 
Councillor Kitterick noted that the Councillor connected to the applicant for one 
of the applications put forward for consideration at the meeting, is known to 
himself and members of the committee.  
 
There were no other declarations of interest. 
  

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
 RESOLVED:  

That the minutes of the meeting of the Planning and Development 
Control Committee held 19 November 2025 be confirmed as a 
correct record.  

 



 
  

4. PLANNING APPLICATIONS AND CONTRAVENTIONS 
 
 The Chair announced that the order of the agenda had been amended to the 

following: 
 

• 20250173 – 20a Vulcan Road 
• 20221535 – 44 Braunstone Lane East, Riverside Football Ground 

  
5. 20250173 - 20A VULCAN ROAD 
 
 20250173 – 20a Vulcan Road 

Ward: North Evington 
Proposal: Change of use from public open space to 
dwellinghouses; construction of two-storey building to contain five 
flats (5 x 1 bed) (Class C3) (Amended plans received 13 August 
2025) 
Applicant: Mr J Sindhi 
 

It was noted that the agent and his daughter were present at the meeting but 
had not registered to speak. 
 
At the Chair’s discretion, it was decided that they remain in the meeting and be  
allowed to answer any questions from the Committee but could not make 
representation as they had missed the registration period. 
 
The Planning Officer presented the report. 
 
Councillor Moore joined the meeting and it was noted that due to having 
missed part of the report, they would not be able to vote on the item. 
 
Ms. Khairunnisa Mukaddam addressed the Committee and spoke in opposition 
to the application. 
 
Members of the Committee considered the report and Officers responded to 
the comments and queries raised by the Committee. 
 
The Chair summarised the application and points raised by Committee 
Members. Councillor Kitterick moved that the application be deferred to allow 
for a re-consideration of the design of the proposal by the applicant to reduce 
its scale and amenity impacts upon adjacent properties. This was seconded by 
Councillor Mohammed, and upon being put to the vote, the motion was 
CARRIED. 
 
RESOLVED: that the item be deferred. 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 
 
 
  

6. 20221535 - 44 BRAUNSTONE LANE EAST, RIVERSIDE FOOTBALL 
GROUND 

 
 20221535 - 44 Braunstone Lane East, Riverside Football Ground 

Ward: Braunstone Park & Rowley Fields 
Proposal: Installation of 100-seat stand, covered viewing 
platform, two new dugouts to replace existing ones, four storage 
containers, fences, retaining wall to hold levelled ground adjacent 
to grass pitch (Class F2) 
Applicant: Dr Charanpreet Singh Johal 

 
The Planning Officer presented the report.  
 
Councillor Kulwinder Singh Johal made representation on behalf of the 
applicant in favour of the application and answered questions from Members of 
the Committee. 
 
Members of the Committee considered the application on its individual merits. 
 
The Chair summarised the application and points raised by Committee 
Members and moved that in accordance with the Officer recommendation, the 
application be approved. This was seconded by Councillor Batool, and upon 
being put to the vote, the motion was CARRIED. 
 
RESOLVED: permission was granted for a limited period 
 
 CONDITIONS 
 

1. The development shall be begun within three years from the date of 
this permission. (To comply with Section 91 of the Town & Country 
Planning Act 1990.) 

 
2. The four containers shall be removed and the land restored to its 

former condition, not later than five years after the date of this 
permission, unless consent for a further period of time has been 
granted before that date. (The four containers do not represent a 
satisfactory form of permanent development; and in accordance with 
policies GE06 & UD06 of the City of Leicester Local Plan and Core 
Strategy policies CS03 & CS13.) 

 
3. The proposed containers shall only be used for ancillary storage for 

the Football Club. (In the interests of the function of the Green 
Wedge as an area for recreational purposes and in accordance with 
Core Strategy Policy CS13.) 



 
4. Within six months of the date of this permission, a Sustainable 

Drainage System (SuDS) and management plan shall be submitted 
to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. Those 
details shall include: (i) full design details, (ii) a timetable for its 
implementation, and (iii) a management and maintenance plan for 
the lifetime of the development which shall include the arrangements 
for adoption by any public body or statutory undertaker, or any other 
arrangements to secure the operation of the system throughout its 
lifetime. The SuDS shall be implemented in accordance with the 
timetable for its implementation and shall be maintained in 
accordance with the management and maintenance plan. (To reduce 
surface water runoff and to secure other related benefits in 
accordance with policy CS02 of the Core Strategy.) 

 
5. Within six months of the date of this permission, ten secure and 

covered cycle parking spaces shall be provided, in accordance with 
details first submitted to and approved in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority. They shall be retained thereafter. (In the interests 
of the sustainable means of transport and in accordance with policy 
AM02 of the City of Leicester Local Plan.) 

 
6. Within six months of the granting of permission, a Travel Plan shall 

be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority. The Travel Plan shall include reference to the use of 
marshals on match days, management of off-street car parking, 
information for supporters about existing parking availability, 
measures to encourage car sharing/use of sustainable modes of 
transport, reiterate the measure to manage parking, and an 
implementation schedule. The Travel Plan shall be implemented in 
accordance with the implementation schedule. (To ensure that 
parking can take place in a satisfactory manner, and in accordance 
with Core Strategy policies CS3, CS14 & CS15.) 

 
7. The car parking within the site and that within the adjacent site of 

Ellesmere College shall be made available for parking during match 
days and tournaments. (To ensure that parking/servicing can take 
place in a satisfactory manner; and in accordance with policy AM01 
of the City of Leicester Local Plan and Core Strategy policy CS3.) 

 
8. Development shall be carried out in full accordance with the following 

approved plan - Site Location and Layout Plan, 22180 A01, Revision 
E, received on the 17th of July 2025. (For the avoidance of doubt.) 

 
NOTES FOR APPLICANT 

 
1. Leicester Street Design Guide (First Edition) has now replaced the 6Cs 

Design Guide (v2017) for street design and new development in 
Leicester. It provides design guidance on a wide range of highway 
related matters including access, parking, cycle storage. It also applies 



to Highways Act S38/278 applications and technical approval for the 
Leicester City highway authority area. The guide can be found at: 
https://www.leicester.gov.uk/your-council/city-mayor-peter-soulsby/key-
strategy-documents/   As this is a new document it will be kept under 
review. We therefore invite comments from users to assist us in the 
ongoing development of the guide. 

 
2. It is considered that there is a perceptible risk from landfill gas adversely 

affecting this site. It is therefore recommended, that the advice of a 
suitable consultant should be sought and carried out in the design and 
development of any building at this site, or underground services 
associated with them. Please note that it is the developer's responsibility 
to ensure safe development and secure occupancy of this site. 

 
3. The City Council, as local planning authority has acted positively and 

proactively in determining this application by assessing the proposal 
against all material considerations, including planning policies and any 
representations that may have been received. This planning application 
has been the subject of positive and proactive discussions with the 
applicant during the process (and/or pre-application).  

  
The decision to grant planning permission with appropriate conditions 
taking account of those material considerations in accordance with the 
presumption in favour of sustainable development as set out in the 
NPPF 2024 is considered to be a positive outcome of these discussions. 
  

 
  

7. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS 
 
 There being no other urgent business, the meeting closed at 6:51pm. 

 

 


